

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

HISPANIC INTEREST COALITION )  
OF ALABAMA, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
ROBERT BENTLEY, in his official capacity as )  
Governor of the State of Alabama, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Case Number:  
5:11-cv-02484-SLB

---

RT. REV. HENRY N. PARSLEY, JR., in his )  
official capacity as Bishop of the Episcopal )  
Church in the Diocese of Alabama, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
ROBERT BENTLEY, in his official capacity as )  
Governor of the State of Alabama, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Case Number:  
5:11-cv-02736-SLB

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
STATE OF ALABAMA; GOVERNOR )  
ROBERT J. BENTLEY, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Case Number:  
5:11-cv-02746-SLB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS</b> .....	2
<b>A. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail on their Preemption Claim</b> .....	4
1. HB 56 and Each of Its Provisions Are Impermissible State Laws Regulating Immigration .....	7
2. Defendants’ State Alien Classification Scheme Is Preempted.....	10
3. Alabama’s Law Enforcement Investigation and Detention Provisions Are Preempted (Sections 12, 18, 19, 20) .....	13
4. Alabama’s Alien Registration Provision Conflicts with Federal Law and Is Preempted (Section 10).....	15
5. Alabama’s Immigrant Worker Criminal Penalty Provisions Are Preempted (Section 11).....	18
6. Alabama’s “Harboring” and Rental Provisions Are Preempted (Section 13).....	22
7. Alabama’s Provision Invalidating Contracts When a Party Is an Unauthorized Immigrant Is Preempted (Section 27).....	26
8. HB 56 Further Conflicts With Federal Law by Placing Substantial Burdens on the Federal Government and Imposing Obstacles to Federal Policies and Priorities .....	27
<b>B. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail on Their Fourth Amendment Claim</b> .....	29
1. Section 12(a) Requires Prolonged Detentions for Immigration Status Investigations in Violation of the Fourth Amendment .....	30

2.	Section 12(e) Requires Seizures of “Unlawfully Present” Individuals Without Probable Cause in Violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	32
3.	Sections 18(d), 19(b) and 20 Authorize Continuing Detentions in Jail Absent Any Basis for Custody in Violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	33
C.	Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail on Their Equal Protection Challenge to Section 28 .....	36
D.	Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail on Their Equal Protection Challenge to Section 8 .....	42
E.	Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail on Their First Amendment Challenge to Section 11 .....	44
1.	Sections 11(f) and (g) Fail Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny .....	46
2.	Section 11(a) Fails Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny .....	48
3.	Subparts (a), (f) and (g) Are Overbroad .....	49
F.	Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely To Prevail in Their Sixth Amendment Challenge to Sections 10, 11 and 13 .....	51
<b>II.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF HB 56 IS NOT ENJOINED AND THEREFORE HAVE STANDING .....</b>	<b>51</b>
A.	All Organizational Plaintiffs Have Established Direct Standing to Challenge all of HB 56.....	52
B.	Several Organizational Plaintiffs Have Established Standing on Behalf of Their Members to Challenge All of HB 56.....	55
C.	Standing and Harm Related to Fourth Amendment Claims .....	56
D.	Standing and Harm Related to First Amendment Claims .....	59
E.	Standing and Harm Related to Equal Protection Claims .....	60
F.	Standing and Harm Related to Sixth Amendment Claims .....	61

G. Defendants’ “Prudential Standing” Argument Is Contrary to the Law .....	63
<b>III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>71</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	2
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	7, 26
<i>Am. Mfg. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tison Hog Market, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Arizona Contractors Association, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 2007 WL 4570303 (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2007) .....	24
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	50
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	50
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	2
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Cmte</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	28
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 11-CV-708, 2011 WL 2532935 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2011) .....	1, 3
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	47, 49
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	4, 47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. Gooden</i> , 974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007).....	43
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	58, 59, 62
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discov. Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	45, 46, 48
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	52, 54
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	2
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7, 18, 29
<i>Davida v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 528 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351(1976).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>Doe v. Wright</i> , 648 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. June 5, 1981) .....	64

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	43
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	63
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	5
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	17
<i>Fl. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	54, 55
<i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 758 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	55
<i>Garrett v. City of Escondido</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006) .....	28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>GA Latino Alliance For Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 11-CV-1804, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011) .....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	9, 42
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park, Mo.</i> , 07-CV-881, 2008 WL 294294 (E. D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2008) .....	24
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	41, 49
<i>Hawa Abdi Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs.</i> , 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	64
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	passim
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2713 (2010) .....	56
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995) .....	10
<i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995).....	54

<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Lopez v. Cave Creek</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	45
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazelton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	64, 65
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14, 24
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	40
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	37
<i>Nat’l Coalition of Latino Clergy v. Henry (“NCLC”)</i> , No. 07-613, 2007 WL 4390650 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 12, 2007) .....	64
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	20
<i>Nyquist v. Maucelet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1997).....	42
<i>Pena v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Atlanta</i> , 620 F. Supp. 293 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	42
<i>Perales v. Thornburgh</i> , 967 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1992).....	64
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	passim
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1999).....	46
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	45
<i>Solantic v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Maine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	57
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	9, 27
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	1, 3, 28
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 635 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>United States v. Fleet</i> , 498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	2
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 33
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquín</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct.1577 (2010).....	40, 44
<i>United States v. Swarovski</i> , 557 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Utah Coalition of La Raza v. Herbert</i> , 11-CV-401 (D. Utah May 11, 2011).....	3
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	43
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	50
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	63
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	3
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	55
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Lab. and Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	64
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	65

**Statutes and Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 103.12(a).....11

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(f) .....47

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(h).....47

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(g).....47

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) .....11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1252c .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....20

8 U.S.C. § 1255(c) .....20

8 U.S.C. § 1255(k) .....20

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d)(2)(A) .....21

8 U.S.C. § 1304.....16

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....24

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....14, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....46

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1373.....40

8 U.S.C. § 1621.....10

8 U.S.C. § 1623.....10

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(14)(A) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 1436a(a)(3) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 1436a(a)(5) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 4605.....10

Ala. Code § 29-7-8(a) .....30

Ala. Code § 29-7-8(a)(14).....	30
Ala. Code § 32-5A-136.....	48
Ala. Code § 32-5A-137.....	48
Ala. Code § 32-5A-138.....	48
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51k.....	22
Fla. Stat. § 448.09 .....	22
HB 56 § 2 .....	38
HB 56 § 3(16) .....	49
HB 56 § 5(a).....	40
HB 56 § 5(b) .....	41
HB 56 § 5(d) .....	41
HB 56 § 5(f) .....	41
HB 56 § 6(a).....	41, 62
HB 56 § 6(b) .....	41, 62
HB 56 § 6(d) .....	41
HB 56 § 6(f) .....	41
HB 56 § 7(c).....	28
HB 56 § 7(f) .....	28
HB 56 § 7(j) .....	28
HB 56 § 8.....	28
HB 56 § 8(b) .....	28
HB 56 § 10(e).....	28
HB 56 § 11(b) .....	28
HB 56 § 12(a).....	28
HB 56 § 12(b) .....	28, 32
HB 56 § 12(e).....	32
HB 56 § 13(g) .....	28
HB 56 § 13(h) .....	28

HB 56 § 15(h) .....	28
HB 56 § 17(e).....	28
HB 56 § 18(c).....	28
HB 56 § 18(d) .....	34
HB 56 § 19(a).....	28, 33
HB 56 § 19(b) .....	34
HB 56 § 20 .....	35
HB 56 § 27(d) .....	28
HB 56 § 28(a)(1) .....	37
HB 56 § 28(e).....	40
HB 56 § 29(1)(4).....	28
HB 56 § 30(c).....	28
HB 56 § 30(f) .....	28
IRCA, Pub. Law 99-603, § 115 .....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4409 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Dear Colleague” Letter from the U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., May 6, 2011 .....	38, 39
Ala. R. App. Proc. 18(g) .....	3
Equal Education Opportunity and Non-Discrimination Statement, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://alex.state.al.us/ell/node/58">http://alex.state.al.us/ell/node/58</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2011).....	39
H. Ronald Klasko & Tammy Fox-Isikoff, <i>Unlawful, Illegal, Unauthorized-A Distinction with a Difference</i> , 2 American Immigration Lawyers Association, 1999-2000 Immigration & Nationality Law Handbook 343, 343 (1999).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 1, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649, 5650.....	20, 47
